
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Stronger City 
Economy Scrutiny 
Panel
20 November 2018

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha
Cllr Alan Butt
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Barbara McGarrity
Cllr Mak Singh

Cllr Christopher Haynes

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Martin Stevens
Tel/Email martin.stevens@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555046
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies 
[To receive any apologies for absence].  

2 Declarations of interest 
[Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate].

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 3 - 10)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting].  

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting].  

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-2020 (Pages 11 - 32)
[To receive the Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-2020].

6 Portfolio Holder for City Economy Statement / Question and Answers Session 
[Portfolio Holder for City Economy Statement and Questions and Answers Session].  

7 Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 33 - 48)
[To receive the Scrutiny Work Programme].  



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 18 September 2018

Attendance

Members of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Alan Butt
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Barbara McGarrity
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Chair)
Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Vice-Chair)

In Attendance
Cllr Lynn Moran (Portfolio Holder)
Cllr Peter O’Neill
Cllr Sue Roberts MBE

Employees
Martin Stevens (Scrutiny Officer) (Minutes)
Meredith Teasdale (Director of Education)
Angela McKeever (Head of Skills and Education)
Paula Warrilow (Strategic Organisational Development and Apprenticeships Lead) 
Charlotte Johns (Head of Local Economy)
Heather Clarke (Service Development Manager)
Isobel Woods (Head of Enterprise)
Andrew Scragg (Participation Officer)

Witnesses
Richard Macvicar (City Wide Area Manager – Environmental Services)
Casey Gavin (Work Experience)
Jack Strickland (Clerical Assistant)
Anna Tabner (Chair of Youth Council)
Amanpreet Thamrat (Digital Apprentice)
Shay Malcolm (Chef Apprentice at Nutmeg)
Alisha Kainth (Revenue and Benefits Apprentice)

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha and Cllr 
Christopher Haynes.  

The Chair had also invited Members of the Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny 
Panel to the meeting.  Apologies had been received from Cllr Paula Brookfield, Cllr 
Ian Brookfield and Cllr Jane Stevenson.

Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal the Chair of the initial Scrutiny Review on apprenticeships 
sent his apologies.  Cllr Michael Hardacre sent his apologies as a member of the 
initial Scrutiny Review on apprenticeships.  

Cllr John Reynolds sent his apologies as a Portfolio Holder, for which part of the 
Committee’s remit fell within.  

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.  

3 Minutes of previous meeting

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2018 be approved as a 
correct record.     

4 Matters arising
The Chair referred to the resolution at the previous meeting regarding the action 
group approach to proactively respond to the repurposing of the City Centre.  The 
action group had recently been renamed, the City Centre Commission.  She asked 
for an update on the Commission and when it would begin work.  In response, the 
Head of Enterprise stated that Bill Grimsey had conducted a review on the 
challenges City centres were facing.  The Council in order to align themselves with 
the national trends coming from the Bill Grimsey review, had renamed the task 
force/action group a City Centre Commission.  Bill Grimsey had visited the City on 
the previous Monday, where Officers had discussed the City and asked for his advice 
and guidance on the future.  Work was still ongoing on the City Commission.  The 
Chair asked for a briefing note on the City Commission when the details were more 
established.  She asked Members of the Scrutiny Panel to contact her with any ideas 
for the City Commission, as she wanted the Panel to have an input into its terms of 
reference. 

5 Annual Review of previous Scrutiny Municipal year

Resolved: That the report on the annual review of the previous municipal year of the 
Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel be approved.  

6 Scrutiny 
[...]
 three months.  There were about 700 hits a day on the 
website.  The Summer Programme had been a key part of the promotion activities.  
There had also been some videos made with Council Directors.  The Council had 
organised the Big Skills and Apprenticeship Show in partnership with the Colleges.  It 
was however not enough to just run events, there had to be ongoing communication 
activity.  

The Strategic Organisational Development and Apprenticeships Lead remarked that 
when the Council was looking at how to engage with schools, they focused on two 
different areas.  The first was how the Council could support schools to be an 
employer of apprentices.  The second was how they could support schools to give 
the right information and guidance to young people on apprenticeships and to 
promote them more effectively.   She would be meeting schools individually to 
promote the apprenticeships schemes.  

A Member of the Panel asked if there was any resistance from the Academy Schools 
to the apprenticeship schemes.  The Director of Education responded 
that there was no specific problem with academies.  It was more about leadership 
and governance in each individual school, whether it be an academy or state school.  
She added it was important for schools to understand the importance of the 
individual and how an apprenticeship might be the best direction for that person.  A 
crucial element for the Council was how they could best support the schools in their 
leadership and governance responsibilities.

The Chair asked if the Council looked at examples of best practice in apprenticeship 
schemes at other local authorities.  The Director of Education confirmed that they did 
investigate what other authorities were doing, but she was of the view that 
Wolverhampton did very well.  

The Chair commented that she understood a car manufacturer had turned down 
apprentices from Wolverhampton, not because of their reading and writing skills, but 
because of their lack of team working abilities.  It was important schools taught the 
importance of team working and team working skills.  The Director of Education 
suggested that a visit to Highfields School would demonstrate some of the excellent 
work undertaken in this area. 

A Member of the Panel commented that there was not enough career advice given to 
young people including those leaving University.  The Director of Education 
responded that there was work ongoing in teams at Impact, Wolves at Work and 
WorkBox, which all offered career advice. The Member commented that career 
advice within the schools needed to be improved.  

Page 9



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

The Cabinet Member stated it was important to prepare young people for the 
workplace.  This included social skills in the workplace and the use of appropriate 
communication. The Chair remarked that a key project in the future was to assess 
how the Council monitored the work that was taking place across the City and 
organisations to prepare young people for the workplace.  

The Head of Education and Skills highlighted some examples of the work taking 
place in schools to improve employability.  The Council was very effective at working 
in a joined-up way with businesses and the education sector.  The Council’s access 
to businesses had been a real help in improving employability.  

The Head of Education and Skills highlighted that a key part of the Council’s work 
was to ensure that Apprenticeships were inclusive for everybody including vulnerable 
people.  The Strategic Organisational Development and Apprenticeships Lead 
commented that she did not want vulnerable people to feel segregated.  She wanted 
to be able to showcase the extra support that could be available as part of an 
apprenticeship offer.  The package included giving managers the information they 
needed to support an individual undertaking an apprenticeship.  The new recruitment 
process would speed up the process and negate the need to fill in long forms, 
permitting the uploading of a Curriculum Vitae (CV).  The majority of young people 
had already completed a CV as part of their development programme.  The Council 
were also looking at pre-apprenticeship support which would be dependent on the 
needs of the individual and enhanced work experience.  She added there would also 
be opportunity for job coaches where appropriate.  The pay scales had been 
improved which meant apprenticeships were a more feasible option for some people.  

The Chair and Members of the Panel complemented Officers on their commitment 
and tremendous work that was being undertaken in apprenticeships. The Chair 
stated said she would be writing to each of the witnesses to thank them on behalf of 
the Panel for their attendance and contribution at the meeting.  She requested that 
the work on apprenticeships be effectively monitored and that the Panel receive an 
update review report in 12 months’ time.  She also asked for a Headteacher to attend 
the review meeting so the Panel could receive a different type of witness evidence.  

Resolved: 

a) That the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel receive an update review 
report on apprenticeships in twelve months’ time. 

b) That a Headteacher be invited to the meeting in twelve months’ time, so that 
the Panel can receive witness evidence from a further perspective on the 
subject of apprenticeships.    

The meeting closed at 8:20pm.  

7 Scrutiny Work Programme

Resolved: That the workplan for the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel be 
accepted.      

Page 10



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel

20 November 2018

Report title Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-2020

Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor John Reynolds
City Economy

Corporate Plan priority Confident Capable Council
Key decision Yes
In forward plan Yes
Wards affected All
Accountable Director Claire Nye, Director of Finance
Originating service Strategic Finance

Alison Shannon Chief Accountant
Tel 01902 554561

Accountable employee

Email Alison.Shannon@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Recommendations for decision:
The Panel is recommended to:

1. Provide feedback to Scrutiny Board for consolidation and onward response to Cabinet on 
Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-2020.

2. Provide feedback to Scrutiny Board for consolidation and onward response to Cabinet on 
the scrutiny process on the budget.

3. Approve that the Scrutiny Panel response be finalised by the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Scrutiny Panel and forwarded to Scrutiny Board for consideration.

Page 11

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the Panel’s feedback on the Draft Budget and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-2020 that was presented to Cabinet on 17 
October 2018. In addition to this, the Panel’s feedback is sought on the approach to 
budget consultation and feedback on the scrutiny process. 

2.0 Background

2.1 In March 2018, the 2018-2019 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
2018-2019 to 2019-2020 was presented to Full Council for approval. The Council was 
able to set a balanced budget for 2018-2019 without the use of General Fund reserves. 
However, it was projected that the Council would be faced with finding further estimated 
budget reductions totalling £19.5 million by 2019-2020.

2.2 An update on the high-level strategy to address the projected budget challenge of £19.5 
million for 2019-2020 was presented to Cabinet on 11 July 2018.  At that point, various 
opportunities including: one-off funding streams, council tax income, the realisation of 
benefits from existing strategies and directorate budget reduction targets resulted in the 
identification of £16.2 million towards the projected budget deficit. Cabinet approved the 
incorporation of the high-level strategy into the Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2019-2020. Taking this into account, the remaining budget challenge to be 
identified for 2019-2020 stood at £3.3 million.

2.3 Cabinet were provided with a further update in October 2018 which detailed the progress 
in identifying additional budget efficiencies, budget reduction and income generation 
opportunities towards directorate budget reduction targets that were incorporated into the 
high-level strategy. After taking into account progress against directorate budget 
reduction targets and emerging pressures, the Council projected that the remaining 
budget deficit for 2019-2020 was in the region of £6.0 million.

2.4 Over the medium term, the Council’s resources will continue to be aligned to enable the 
realisation of the Council’s core objectives. However, the high-level budget strategy for 
2019-2020 will remain focused on achieving continuous improvement whilst delivering 
further efficiencies. The strategy will include: exploring alternative business models, a 
targeted approach to service provision and a risk based approach to budget allocations. 
The strategy is also to continue to support the independence of individuals and 
communities, maximising external income, identifying opportunities for further 
commercialisation and reviewing demand management, which has proved to be an 
effective approach to identifying deliverable budget reductions.

2.5 The Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-2020, attached at Appendix 
1, will be considered by Scrutiny Panels during the November/December round of 
meetings and the feedback from those meetings will be reported to Scrutiny Board on 11 
December 2018, which will consolidate that feedback in a formal response to Cabinet on 
23 January 2019.  The feedback provided to Scrutiny Board will include questions asked 
by Panel members, alongside the responses received. Cabinet will take into account the 

Page 12



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

feedback from Scrutiny Board when considering the final budget setting report in 
February 2019, for approval by Full Council in March 2019.

3.0 Scrutiny Process

3.1 Recognising the scale of the budget challenge faced by the Council, it is acknowledged 
that certain processes need to be refreshed in order to ensure a long-term approach to 
medium term financial planning and the pace of delivery of proposals. 

3.2 The Panel’s view is therefore sought to identify the most appropriate, transparent and 
informative form of scrutiny of the budget setting process.

4.0 Panel Recommendations

4.1 The Panel are recommended to provide feedback to Scrutiny Board for consolidation and 
onward response to Cabinet on:

 the Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-2020;

 the Scrutiny budget process;

 any other comments.

4.2 The Panel are also recommended to approve that the Scrutiny Panel response be 
finalised by the Chair and the Vice-Chair of the Scrutiny Panel and forwarded to Scrutiny 
Board for consideration. 

5.0 Financial implications

5.1 The financial implications are discussed in the body of the report, and in the report to 
Cabinet. 

[MH/06112018/G]

6.0 Legal implications

6.1 The legal implications are discussed in the report to Cabinet.

[TS/06112018/Q]

7.0 Equalities implications

7.1 The equalities implications are discussed in the report to Cabinet. 

Page 13



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

8.0 Environmental implications

8.1 The environmental implications are discussed in the report to Cabinet. 

9.0 Human resources implications

9.1 The human resources implications are discussed in the report to Cabinet. 

10.0 Corporate landlord implications

10.1 The Corporate Landlord implications are discussed in the report to Cabinet.

11.0 Schedule of background papers

Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-2

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 20 November 2018

Attendance

Members of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha
Cllr Alan Butt
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Christopher Haynes
Cllr Mak Singh
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Chair)

In Attendance
Cllr John Reynolds (Cabinet Member for City Economy)

Employees
Martin Stevens (Scrutiny Officer) (Minutes) 
Richard Lawrence (Director of Regeneration)
Alison Shannon (Chief Accountant)
Charlotte Johns (Head of Local Economy)
Isobel Woods (Head of Enterprise)
Helen McGourlay (Finance Business Partner)

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Jonathan Yardley and Cllr Barbara 
McGarrity.  

2 Declarations of interest
Councillor Mak Singh declared a non-pecuniary interest on item 5, Draft Budget and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy, as a Director of Active Staff Recruitment Ltd.

3 Minutes of previous meeting
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2018 be approved 
as a correct record.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

4 Matters arising
The Chair referred to the City Commission which had been discussed at the previous 
meeting.  She asked if there had been any progress on the City Commission since 
the last meeting.  The Director of Regeneration responded that after the initial setting 
up of the City Commission, the Council had invited Mr Bill Grimsey to the City.  Mr 
Grimsey had visited the City in late August to give his views.  Since his visit there 
had been the successful launch of the ebay retail revival programme in the City.  
They had asked the West Midlands Growth Company to manage the Commission 
process on behalf of the Council.  This would feed into two elements, a Conference 
being setup for City Centres at the end of January 2019 and the announcement of 
the recent budget for funding available from central government, with expressions of 
interest being called for by Spring next year.  They would be undertaking work into 
the early part of the New Year, regarding stakeholders and taking the Commission to 
the next stage.  

5 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-2020
The Chief Accountant introduced a report on the Draft Budget and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2019-2020.  She stated that in March 2018 it had been estimated 
that the Council would be facing a projected deficit of £19.5 million.  Updated reports 
were received by the Council’s Cabinet in July and October 2018.  Following budget 
efficiencies, budget reductions, and income generating proposals, the projected 
deficit currently stood at £6 million.  An update on the deficit would be received in 
January 2019.  Part of the budget consultation process was to consult on budget 
proposals, classed as budget reduction and income generation proposals.  These 
were changes which would directly impact on the residents of Wolverhampton or 
service users.  There were none which fell within the remit of the Panel and there 
were  seven proposals being directly consulted on, which amounted to £695,000.  
There was no requirement to consult the public on budget efficiencies as they did not 
impact directly on service delivery.  

The Chief Accountant stated she was particularly interested to see how the Panel 
thought the budget should be scrutinised in the future.  Comments from the Scrutiny 
Panel would be reported to Scrutiny Board on 11 December 2018 and then onwards 
to Cabinet in January 2019. 

A Member of the Panel commented that the overall risk rating for the Draft Budget 
and Medium Term Financial Strategy had risen from amber to red.  The Chief 
Accountant responded that the risk had changed because of two reasons.  The first 
being an uncertainty in funding from 2020-2021, as the Government were conducting 
a comprehensive spending review.  As part of this review they were assessing the 
formula used to identify how much funding a Council required.  The second reason 
was due to the demands in adult and children’s social services.  There were also 
some uncertainties around ring-fenced grants such as Public Health.
  
The Chair asked for feedback from Members of the Panel who had attended a 
budget consultation event.  A Member of the Panel commented that she had 
attended the event at Bantock Park.  She had been struck with the high level of 
misunderstanding that those in attendance had of the Council’s responsibilities.  The 
Chair referred to the importance of monitoring the effectiveness of the budget 
consultation process.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

The Head of Enterprise remarked that the business community had responded 
positively to the budget consultation event held with them.  The businesses had 
welcomed being part of the process and wanted to gain an understanding of the 
issues, challenges and help to find solutions.  The businesses wanted to carry on 
with the engagement process and so in January/February 2019 there would be a 
further event held.  A continuous dialogue was ongoing, including with the 
businesses that had been unable to attend the first event.  The Portfolio Holder for 
City Economy commented that it had been a very positive event and he was 
encouraged by the businesses collaborative tone.  He was looking forward to 
meeting them again in January/February 2019 where solutions would be discussed, 
which included the concept of working more on a cross Black Country basis in some 
areas.  The Head of Enterprise commented that the Growth Hub was a useful 
communication tool in the Black Country.   

A Member of the Panel stated that the population was more technically aware than 
they had ever been, and the Council needed to take advantage of this fact when 
consulting on the budget.  

A Member of the Panel remarked that it was important to think of new pro-active 
solutions on how to promote the Council’s budget consultation events and the online 
consultation form.  

The Chief Accountant commented that the budget consultation was promoted in the 
Express and Star newspaper, by posters and through the Council’s social media 
channels.  

Resolved:

A) That the Scrutiny Panel response be finalised by the Chair and Vice Chair of 
the Scrutiny Panel and forwarded to Scrutiny Board for consideration.

B) For a future report to be received on how the Council monitors the 
effectiveness of budget consultation, how it is promoted and who it chooses to 
consult with.  

6 Portfolio Holder for City Economy Statement / Question and Answers Session
The Chair referred to the tabled documents at the meeting, which included a 
document with answers from the Portfolio Holder for City Economy to all the 
questions that had been submitted in advance by Members of the Panel and a copy 
of the key achievement slides from his PowerPoint presentation on his portfolio 
(copies of which are attached to the signed minutes).  

The Portfolio Holder outlined the areas which fell within his responsibility.  He 
highlighted the fact that sustainability fell within his responsibility because he was 
Chair of the Sustainability Advisory Board. He was particularly pleased with the 
Crowd Fund Wolves Project and the partnership working with the University and 
College.  

The Portfolio Holder highlighted some of the key achievements over the last few 
years.  In 2015 the Jaguar Land Rover Engine Processing plant had begun 
production, the University of Wolverhampton opened its new business school, the 
online bicycle retailer Wiggle opened its warehouse in Bilston and Wolverhampton 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

was ranked fourth best place to start a business in the UK.  In 2016, the i10 the first 
Grade A office space in Wolverhampton opened, the Westside Development was 
announced, the Bilston Urban Village construction had begun and unemployment 
significantly dropped within the City.  2017 saw the launch of the Wolves at Work 
project, the Council being awarded the Local Authority of the Year Award at the MJ 
Awards and the new Debenhams being opened at the Mander Centre.  In 2018, the 
new City Centre Market had opened, the old Railway station demolition process had 
commenced and ebay had held the first retail revival training session in 
Wolverhampton, the first in the UK.  

The Portfolio Holder commented that the latest statistics showed 2 million people 
visited Wolverhampton each year and nearly 2 million people lived within a 30 minute 
drive of the City Centre.  He was pleased to report that Wolverhampton was within 
the top ten growth areas in the UK.  The City was also doing well in job creation and 
business start-ups.  In addition, Wolverhampton was a leading retail hotspot for 
investors outside London.  

The Portfolio Holder commented on the very successful Parade the Council had 
arranged to mark Wolverhampton FC promotion to the Premier League.  He also 
made refence to the development of the i9 building and the successful Wire Awards.  
He gave some details on the Council’s, City Strategic Economic Plan, 2019-2024.   
The Council had received £6 million in funding for broadband development.  

A Member of the Panel referred to a recent article in the national media, where 
following a national survey, Wolverhampton had been ranked as the second worst 
City in the United Kingdom.  He asked for the Portfolio Holder’s opinion of the survey 
and how the Council had responded.  The Portfolio Holder responded that the 
number of parks and open spaces included in the survey for Wolverhampton had 
been wrong.  The statistics the survey relied on were not accurate.  

A Member of the Panel referred to the question that had been raised about the Civic 
Hall project.  He had recently attended a site visit with the Audit Committee.  Many 
Members had left the site visit with concerns about the project in terms of the 
timetable and cost.  He asked the Portfolio Holder if it would be possible to have a 
set completion date for the project.  The Portfolio Holder responded that there was a 
specialist group entitled, the “Capital Projects Members Reference Group” monitoring 
the Civic Hall Project.  The Lead Contractor had gone through the costs and the 
timescale with the group recently.  He was happy to share the details with him.  

A Member of the Panel asked the Portfolio Holder, if there could be more innovation 
within Wolverhampton, for issues such as the housing shortage.  The Portfolio 
Holder responded that there was now the City Commission and the Council were 
trying everything they could in terms of innovation.  The Council had to be careful 
regarding what buildings they converted to residential within the City Centre as it was 
important to ensure quality and for them to be attractive to people.  

A Member of the Panel raised the subject of footfall figures for the City Centre.  He 
wanted a system in place in the City Centre which could record footfall figures 
accurately and give the actual numbers rather than estimates based on survey 
information.  He was of the view that accurate footfall figures could be used to the 
Council’s advantage to further economic development within the City.  The Portfolio 
Holder responded that the Business Improvement District (BID) had experienced 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

some issues with trying to record footfall accurately in the City Centre.  The Smart 
technology that was arriving in the next 1-2 years would enable accurate footfall 
figures, which meant the Council would no longer be reliant upon the BID for footfall 
data for the City Centre.     

The Chair raised the concept of marketing for Wolverhampton.  She believed there 
needed to be an overall strategy.  She was aware that there had been some work 
completed on a logo for Wolverhampton.  The Portfolio Holder responded that the 
work on the branding had involved consultation with the leading local businesses, the 
University, the College and the NHS.  The Consultants employed by the Council to 
undertake the project had worked with the Economic Growth Board.  The video that 
coincided with the branding was completed in consultation with local community 
groups, residents and businesses.  They were currently in discussions with local 
businesses as to how they would use the video and branding as part of their 
marketing tools.  He suggested that the branding for Wolverhampton and strategy 
would be an appropriate item for the Scrutiny Panel to consider in the future.  A 
Member of the Panel commented that how the City of Wolverhampton was marketed 
on a global scale was discussed at the Scrutiny Panel during a meeting in 2013.  

A Member of the Panel asked when the results would be made available from the 
West Side Link Development Consultation.  The Director of Regeneration responded 
that they were still continuing the consultation on the part relating to the 
pedestrianisation of Lichfield Street.  The Chair stated they had received a 
presentation at the Labour Group recently, and she expressed concern that there 
was no detail given on a business case for the project, including the costs and how 
these would be recovered following completion.  

A Member of the Panel asked how the City could compete with cities like 
Birmingham to attract investment.  The Portfolio Holder responded that recently the 
Building Strategy had been launched which incorporated the work taking place on 
the Canal Side Quarter, the Railway Station and surrounding area.  Part of the 
development by the Railway station was the state-of-the art i9 office development.  
The ongoing building work and the rising rental fees in Birmingham would mean 
Wolverhampton would be an attractive offer.  

A Member of the Panel asked about the latest position regarding the old eye 
infirmary on Compton Road which was owned by the NHS.  The Director of 
Regeneration responded that an enforcement notice had been served upon the NHS.  
There had also been two offers from the Council to acquire the site, which had been 
rejected by the NHS, as it was not within their valuation.  He understood that the 
NHS had recently accepted an offer from a third party to acquire the site.  They had 
not had this information confirmed and he did not know if there were conditions 
attached to the offer.  The Managing Director of the Council had written to the Chief 
Executive of the RWHT asking for clarification of the position and requesting that the 
Trust make the buyers aware of the enforcement order on the site.  

7 Scrutiny Work Programme
The Chair raised the concept of an overall marketing strategy for Wolverhampton.  
She also talked about income growth as a potential future work programme item.  
This included the idea of the Council selling services in order to raise money for 
Council activities.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

The Chair stated she wanted to explore in the future, the Council’s long-term future 
corporate objectives.  She also suggested a potential site visit to the Civic Hall to 
evaluate progress on the project.  

A Member of the Panel asked about potentially including an item on the Work 
Programme in the future exploring the benefits of volunteering in the City and 
whether there was further scope for encouraging and developing volunteering activity 
and obtaining a fuller understanding of the voluntary sector within the City.  The 
Head of Local Economy responded that the Deputy Managing Director was the 
Strategic Executive Board’s - Third Sector Champion for the Council.  The Head of 
Skills had been leading a group of Officers working with the volunteer leads in other 
key partner organisations within the City, to see how they could aggregate and 
capture information effectively. She was happy to share more information with the 
Panel in the future and could contact the relevant Officers for further information.  

Resolved: That the Scrutiny Work Programme be noted.

Meeting closed at 7:30pm.  


